
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, October 28, 2015 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Berkshire, Ferden, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda:  
 

III. Approval of Minutes: 

 

A. September 23, 2015 
 

IV. Communications: 
 

V. Public Comments: 
 

VI. Public Hearings:  

 

A. ZBA-15-2015 - 914 W. Pickard - Coyne Convenience Stores.    Applicant is requesting a 

variance from Section 154.149 A - Signs in the I-1 and C-3 zoning districts.   

 

B. ZBA-16-2015 - 510 & 612 W. Pickard - McGuirk Mini-Storage Inc. Applicant is requesting a 

variance from Sections 154.149A - Signs in the I-1 Industrial district and Section 154.149B - Height 

of freestanding signs. 
 

 

VII. Old Business: 
 

None 
 

VIII. New Business:  
 

A. November 18, 2015 ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

IX. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

9-23-15 

 

Chairman Fokens called the meeting to order at 7:03p.m.   

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 Members Present: Berkshire, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen. 

  

 Members Absent: Ferden, White 

 

Staff:  Kench, Murphy. 

II. Approval of Agenda: 

Kench reported that Item VI.3., ZBA-14-2015 has been canceled as the applicant was able to 

reduce the signage to comply with the ordinance.  It appears on the agenda because it was 

publicized. 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Raisanen, to approve the agenda. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

III. Approval of Minutes:  July 22, 2015 

Commissioner's Orlik and Raisanen noted two changes on page 2 and one on page 9 as noted 

below. 

If the ZBA feels there was sufficient information to support the decision, then they should 

reaffirm  affirm the decision. 

He reminded the ZBA that they are not legislatures legislators, and that their role is to 

enforce the zoning laws. 

 

Mr. Bullard also commented tht that you can't buy a 3' wooden fence. 

Motion by Orlik, support by Berkshire, to approve the minutes from the July 22, 2015 

meeting with the noted changes. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

IV. Communications:  

Staff reported that no communications were received. 

V. Public Comments:   

Chairman Fokens opened the floor for public comments.    

There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 

VI. Public Hearings: 
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Chairman Fokens explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

 

A.    ZBA-12-2015 - 104 E. May - Olivieri Builders.   
 

Kench introduced case ZBA-12-2015, noting that this case was submitted by Joe Olivieri on 

behalf of the owners, Marshall Real Estate Investment.  Kench reported that this was a 

request for a finding on a non-conforming use under Section 154.007 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, to permit the demolition of a party store and construct a new rooming dwelling.  

As part of the consideration, the applicant is asking to increase the occupancy by two. 

 

The property is located in the M-2 zoning district and is surrounded by M-2 zoning on all 

sides, with a mixture of rooming dwellings and apartments.  Future land use is designated as 

Multiple Family Residential. 

 

Kench shared text from section 154.054 listing the requirements for a rooming dwelling. 

 

Kench shared photos of the existing site, along with an aerial view and the proposed site 

plan for the new development.  Kench reviewed the non-conformities that would be 

eliminated from the site as: 

 

• The Party Store, a commercial use which is typically found in Commercial Districts, 

will be eliminated from the M-2 Multiple Family District and be replaced with a use that 

is consistent with the district and the City's land use plan. 

• The sale of beer/wine authorized in 1983 by ZBA approval to exchange one 

nonconforming use for another will be eliminated. 

• The use will be more in line with the student housing and the homes found in the 

residential neighborhood to the east (154.054). 

• The redevelopment will bring the front setback from 9 feet to 13.6 feet to match the 

established setback. Open porches may extend into the front setback by 6 feet.  

• The rear setback will be increased from 4 feet to 20 feet (154.095 and 154.007). 

• The west side setback will increase from 2 feet to 10 feet to meet the minimum 

requirements of the ordinance and to provide the 12 feet required between buildings. 

• Parking will be removed from the 10 ft. greenbelt and be provided with approved 

landscaping (154.106 Cb). 

• The redevelopment will bring the distance between buildings on the adjoining site from 

2 foot to 12 feet to comply with the ordinance (154.095). 

• The amount of impervious surface will be reduced from 100% coverage to 39 percent 

where 25% would be required. Noted improvement (154.54C2). 

 

Kench noted that although the existing lot is nonconforming, (53.5 feet in width and 66 feet 

in depth) it is consistent with other nonconforming parcels in the district. It was further 

noted that the proposed density for the site is consistent with the rooming dwelling on the 

adjoining site (903 Main 4521/7=645ft2 land area). 
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Kench referred to the elevation drawings provided by the applicant, commenting that the 

Board may wish to request that the brick on the east elevation be brought up to the same 

level as on the north elevation. 

 

Kench provided the background on this property, explaining that the site is non-conforming, 

and has operated commercially for 40 years.  The site was approved by the ZBA in 1983 to 

operate as a party store, exchanging one non-conforming use for another.  The approval 

permitted sales of take out beer and wine under a SDM (Beer and wine) license and also 

restricted hours of operation to 7:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m. 

 

Kench noted that several requests have been made over the years to lift the restriction on the 

hours of operation and also to add a SDD (package liquor) license, however, all requests 

were denied on the basis that it would increase the degree of non-conformity.  In addition, 

Kench reported that a request to rezone the property in 2007 also failed as the requested 

zoning was inconsistent with the future land use. 

 

Commissioner Orlik commented that the rear yard setback will still be non-conforming.  

Kench acknowledged that it would, but would be markedly improved.  Currently the 

setback is 4 ft. and it will be increased to 20 ft. where 25 ft. is required by ordinance.  

Kench noted that the amount of impervious surface would also remain nonconforming; 

however, it too would be improved and be reduced from 100% coverage to 39% where 

ordinance would limit it to 25%. 

 

Joe Olivieri, applicant representing the owner of the property, addressed the Board offering 

to answer questions. 

 

Commissioner Orlik referred to the M-2 Redevelopment procedures and noted that in order 

to allow two additional occupants, as being requested, a project must be characterized by 

three things: 

 

1) Elimination of notable nonconformities:  Commissioner Orlik commented that this 

appears to have been met. 

2) Durable and distinct building design:  Commissioner Orlik commented that provided the 

applicant agrees to extend the brick on the east elevation, he feels this criteria has also been 

met. 

3) Demonstrated track record or capacity for long-term maintenance and code enforcement.  

Commissioner Orlik questioned who owns the property and what is their code compliance 

record in the past.   

 

Mr. Olivieri responded that the property is owned by Mr. Marshall and he has been a 

landlord for many years. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if the owner of this property also owned the adjoining 

property. Mr. Olivieri said he owns the property in front and to the south. 
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Commissioner Berkshire asked if the adjoining property was the one that had an issue with 

the fence a couple of years ago.  Kench acknowledged that it was; however, after his request 

to remove the fence failed before the ZBA, the owner put the fence back in. 

 

William Marshall, owner of the property, addressed the Board and spoke of the lease 

agreements for his rentals, noting that they include strong language which includes a party 

clause stating that if there is more than one guest per tenant, they will be fined.  He further 

noted that they have a local leasing agent who monitors the properties each week, especially 

Thursdays through Saturdays.  Mr. Marshall stated they make every attempt to rent to the 

right people and check references on all potential renters. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked how much the party fine was and how often they have to 

fine their tenants.  Mr. Marshall stated it was $300 and rarely - maybe once per year they 

have to fine someone. 

 

Kench asked if they had anything in the lease that deals with loud music.  Mr. Marshall 

stated that their lease states no loud music after 11:00 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if the project would be feasible if they only had one 

additional occupant.  Mr. Marshall said it would not.   

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked if they were willing to increase the brick on the east side 

and asked about landscaping plans.  Mr. Olivieri stated they could add the additional brick 

to match the north side and commented that they would include mature shrubs as in most of 

the redevelopments. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if the existing tree would be saved.  Mr. Olivieri noted that 

the tree was located in the right-of-way and would only be taken down if there were issues 

with sewer or water lines that would require it to be removed. 

 

Kench commented that if the ZBA approves the request, the applicant will appear before the 

Planning Commission for a Special Use Permit and Site Plan Review.  The City Planner 

will be looking at landscaping and will work with the applicant on a landscaping plan. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich asked about the south and west sides.  Mr. Olivieri stated that he is 

planning to do the detail he put together on the east elevation with a band of brick, because 

those areas will not be visible. Mr. Olivieri noted that most people will drive by the home 

and will not notice the west elevation due to the distance to the other home. He agreed to 

increase the height of the brick on the east wall due to the visibility to the residential 

district. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if the lease addressed parking across city sidewalks.  Mr. 

Marshall said it does and also addresses parking on lawns.   

 

Discussion ensued on putting in a berm, bumper blocks, fencing, or some other means to 

prevent driving onto the lawn.  Commissioner Raisanen asked if Kench would articulate to 

the City Planner their desire for additional landscaping. 
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Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing. 

 

Nancy Casey Fulton, 807 S. University, addressed the Board, commenting that she can see 

this property from her home and indicated that she likes the plan and will not miss the party 

store.  She also encouraged the applicant to save the tree and encouraged planting of trees 

over shrubs.  She also questioned how wide the house would be, referring to the narrow lot.  

Mr. Olivieri stated it would be 22' wide.  Ms. Fulton stated she would like to see the project 

approved for only four applicants, but indicated she understands why the applicant needs 

five to make the project feasible.  Chairman Fokens thanked Ms. Fulton for her positive 

comments.  Ms. Fulton also commented that she is very appreciative of the various boards 

upholding the limitations on the party store throughout the years. 

  

There being no one else who wished to speak, the public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the communications provided by the Divisions of Public Works and Public 

Safety. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Berkshire asked about the new proposed language for the M-2 transition area 

and if it would affect this request.  Kench indicated the occupancy would be limited to four 

under the new ordinance. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen commented that she would've liked to see a demonstrated track 

record for code violations on properties under the same ownership.  Kench noted that he 

feels that the numbers would be pretty low, with occasional trash or yard parking violations. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen commented that the Party Store was required to close at 11:00; 

however, student parties don't. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if the building would be designed as a house or dormitory 

style.  Mr. Olivieri stated they are all houses. 

 

Commissioner Orlik acknowledged Commissioner Raisanen's comment about a proven 

track record; however noted that he accepts staff's report. 

 

Motion by Orlik to approve case ZBA 12-2015 filed by Joe Olivieri/Olivieri Builders, Inc. 

on behalf of Marshall Real Estate Investment Inc., seeking a finding on a nonconforming 

use under section 154.007, to allow the redevelopment of the Party Store at 104 East May 

Street to construct a new rooming  dwelling for five occupants. 

 

The Board finds that the redevelopment will reduce the manner and degree in nonconformities 

based on: 
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• The Party Store, a commercial use which is typically found in Commercial Districts 

will be eliminated from the M-2 Multiple Family District and replaced with a use that 

is consistent with the district and the City's land use plan. 

• The sale of beer/wine authorized by the ZBA in 1983 to exchange one 

nonconforming use for another will be eliminated. 

• The use will be more in line with the student housing and the homes found in the 

residential neighborhood to the east. 

• The redevelopment will bring the front setback into compliance with the district 

standards.  

• The rear setback will be increased to meet ordinance requirements. 

• The west side setback will increase from 2 foot to 6.5 feet to comply with the 

ordinance. 

• Parking will be removed from the ten foot greenbelt 

• The distance between buildings on adjoining properties will be brought into 

compliance with the ordinance. 

• The amount of impervious surface will be reduced from 100% to 39% 

• The existing lot size is consistent with other nonconforming parcels found in the 

district and immediate area. 

 

The project is consistent with conditions agreed upon in the M-2 Redevelopment guidelines to 

grant a request to construct a rooming dwelling for five occupants. It is noted that the density 

is consistent with other rooming dwellings located in the immediate area.  

 

 The approval is subject to compliance with the site plan, building elevations presented to the 

board, and the owner/applicant implementing more stringent lease standards to ensure that 

tenants comply with all City standards related to trash, litter, nuisance parties, etc. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire stated he would second the motion if a stipulation was added that the 

owner place a fence or some other type of boundary acceptable to staff to prevent parking in 

the right-of-way.  Commissioner Orlik agreed to that amendment. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen commented that she would like to further amend the motion to require 

the owner to provide additional security on high priority weekends.  Commissioner Orlik 

stated he would not accept that amendment as he did not feel that would be appropriate on this 

size of a development. 

 

Chairman Fokens noted that rather than the rear setback meeting the ordinance requirements it 

is being substantially reduced. 

 

Amended motion to read:   

 

Motion by Orlik to approve case ZBA 12-2015 filed by Joe Olivieri/Olivieri Builders, Inc. 

on behalf of Marshall Real Estate Investment Inc., seeking a finding on a nonconforming 

use under section 154.007, to allow redevelopment of the Party Store at 104 East May Street to 

construct a new rooming  dwelling for five occupants. 
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The Board finds that the redevelopment will reduce the manner and degree in nonconformities 

based on: 

 

• The Party Store, a commercial use which is typically found in Commercial Districts 

will be eliminated from the M-2 Multiple Family District and replaced with a use that 

is consistent with the district and the City's land use plan. 

• The sale of beer/wine authorized by the ZBA in 1983 to exchange one 

nonconforming use for another will be eliminated. 

• The use will be more in line with the student housing and the homes found in the 

residential neighborhood to the east. 

• The redevelopment will bring the front setback into compliance with the district 

standards.  

• The rear setback will be increased from 4 feet to 20 feet. 

• The west side setback will increase from 2 foot to 6.5 feet to comply with the 

ordinance. 

• Parking will be removed from the ten foot greenbelt 

• The distance between buildings on adjoining properties will be brought into 

compliance with the ordinance. 

• The amount of impervious surface will be reduced from 100% to 39% 

• The existing lot size is consistent with other nonconforming parcels found in the 

district and immediate area. 

 

  The project is consistent with conditions agreed upon in the M-2 Redevelopment guidelines to 

grant a request to construct a rooming dwelling for five occupants. It is noted that the density 

is consistent with other rooming dwellings located in the immediate area.  

 

  The approval is subject to compliance with the site plan, building elevations presented to the 

board, and the owner/applicant implementing more stringent lease standards to ensure that 

tenants comply with all City standards related to trash, litter, nuisance parties, etc. and the 

owner placing a fence or some other type of boundary acceptable to staff to prevent parking in 

the right-of-way.   

 

Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Further discussion ensued on property owners being more accountable for activities taking 

place on their properties and providing additional security during high-profile weekends.   

 

Kench reiterated that this particular property has a local manager that monitors the 

properties Thursday through Sundays and further noted that additional security may be 

more appropriate for larger apartment complexes. 

 

B. ZBA-13-2015 - 1205  
 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-11-2015 submitted by Richard L McGuirk/United Apartments 

requesting a finding on a non-conforming use.  Kench explained that this is the final phase 

of a project that began in 2005, noting that most of the reductions in non-conformities took 

place at that time. 
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Kench reported that the site is located in the M-2 zoning district and is surrounded by 

rooming dwellings and apartments on the north, east and west, with CMU's campus located 

to the south.  Future land use is designated as Multiple-Family Medium. 

 

Kench reported that the use is appropriate for this district and is regulated under a Special 

Use Permit.  Provided the ZBA approves the redevelopment, the applicant will appear 

before the Planning Commission for a Special Use Permit and Site Plan Review. 

 

Kench shared photos of the existing building, noting it is a two story 6-unit with four 

occupants per unit.  The proposed building will be a 2 1/2 story design and will also consist 

of 6 four-occupant units. Photos were also shared of the buildings that were redeveloped 

under Phase I in 2005. 

 

Kench shared the site plan, noting again that the non-conformities were handled through the 

first phase.  He noted that this building will replace 1 for 1 for both number of units and 

number of occupants.  The building will be slid to the south to bring the setback 

requirement between buildings into compliance.   

 

Kench provided some history on the project, noting that in 2005 the overall occupancy on 

the project was reduced from 246 to 224, where 169 would be allowed by Ordinance.  In 

addition, the number of dwelling units was reduced from 61 to 56, where 52 would be 

allowed.  On-site parking was increased from 109 to 186, along with updates to the drive 

aisles to comply with current requirements.   

 

Tim Bebee, Central Michigan Surveying & Development, addressed the Board on behalf of 

the owner.  Mr. Bebee commented that when the first phase took place, the building that 

they now want to redevelop was the newest of all the buildings; however, it has reached the 

point that they would like to replace it with a new, safer building.  Mr. Bebee noted this is 

the only building left in the complex that has not been updated.  He noted there would be no 

changes to the parking or sidewalks. 

 

Commissioner Orlik questioned what non-conformities would be eliminated with this 

particular project, as he views this as a separate action from the 2005 redevelopment.  Mr. 

Bebee stated that the only non-conformity that is left is the setback between buildings, 

which will be eliminated with this phase.  Overall, he noted this request ties in with the 

overall development. 

 

Commissioner Orlik asked if there was any way for this phase to increase or enhance the 

parking.  Mr. Bebee noted there may be the potential for two spaces, but more likely one to 

maintain turning area. 

 

Kench mentioned that there is also parking on the street, and noted that the city recently 

modified the overnight parking restrictions to allow overnight street parking from April 1 

through December 1. 
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Commissioner Friedrich commented that he walks through that area most every day and the 

parking lot is rarely full so he isn't concerned about additional spaces. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if there was parking for bikes and if there was potential to 

add bike parking.   

 

Rick McGuirk, applicant, noted that there are bike racks in four locations and they would be 

willing to add an additional rack. 

 

Chairman Fokens commented that a new building would need to be brought up to current 

fire and building codes.  Kench shared some of the updates to the codes. 

 

Commissioner Friedrich asked about existing trees and whether they would be removed.  

Mr. Bebee stated that in order to move the building to the north, the trees in that area would 

need to be removed.  He further commented that they would make every effort to keep the 

trees on the west. 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if they trees to the west didn't survive the demo process if 

the applicant would be willing to replace them.  Mr. McGuirk stated that based on the 

history and the owner's feeling regarding trees, it was safe to say yes. 

 

Chairman Fokens opened the public hearing.  There being no one who wished to speak the 

public hearing was closed. 

 

Kench shared the correspondence received from the Divisions of Public Safety and Public 

Works. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 

Commissioner Raisanen asked if the Planning Commission would be looking at the 

landscaping.  Kench indicated that the City Planner would likely work with the applicant 

and suggested this could be added to the motion. 

 

Motion by Raisanen, support by Berkshire to approve Case Number ZBA 13-2015 filed by 

Richard L. McGuirk / United Apartments, who is seeking a finding on a nonconforming use 

under section 154.007, to allow the redevelopment of a six unit rooming dwelling for 4 

occupants in each unit at 1201 West Campus Drive.  

 

The Board finds that the proposed redevelopment will allow the building to be razed and 

permit a new 6 unit building with 4 occupants per unit to be constructed in roughly the same 

location, moving slightly to the north to reduce a nonconformity and to bring the distance 

between buildings in compliance with the 20 foot required by Section 154.095 I.  

 

The project represents the final phase of work that began in 2005. The project at the time 

provided improvement in the on-site parking, increases in the floor area per person and 

improvements in the site circulation to accommodate emergency personnel to comply with 

adopted standards. In addition, the new construction will replace an aging building of the same 
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size and occupancy of the current building. The Board also recognizes the building is 

consistence with the character of the neighborhood.  The approval is granted with the 

following conditions: 

 

• The applicant shall agree to provide on-site security during welcome back weekend, 

CMU Homecoming, Western Weekend and similar high density exciting events. 

• The applicant will work with the City Planner on an acceptable landscape plan to 

replace any current landscaping lost during the redevelopment. 

• The applicant will add a bicycle rack near the entrance to the building.  

• The approval is subject to compliance with the site plan, building elevations presented 

to the board, and the owner/applicant implementing and/or maintaining stringent lease 

standards to ensure that tenants comply with all City standards related to trash, litter, 

nuisance parties, etc. 

 

The Board finds there is a marked decrease in the manner and degree of nonconformity and 

the proposal will enhance the desirability of adjacent conforming uses. 

 

Motion approved unanimously. 
 

 

VII.    Old & New Business - None 
 

VIII.    New Business 

 

A. Proposed Text Change:  Kench referred to the memo included in the Board packets and 

the proposed text change from the City Attorney regarding updates to the Zoning Board 

of Appeals section of the ordinance.  Kench noted that the text change is being proposed 

to provide clarification for those going through the appeals process and has been 

provided to the ZBA for informational purposes. 

 

B. Joint Meeting with ZBA and PC:  Kench noted that a time has been scheduled for the 

ZBA to meet with the PC to discuss the M-2 regulations in a work session.  The work 

session is scheduled just prior to the October 28, 2015 regular ZBA meeting. The Board 

will need to make a motion to set this meeting. 

 

C. October 28, 2015 Meeting:  Kench reported that we have had two requests for sign 

variances which will likely appear on the October agenda. 

 

Motion by Orlik, support by Friedrich, to modify the ZBA schedule to accommodate a work 

session with the Planning Commission to take place on October 28, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. 

 

Motion approved unanimously. 

 

Kench reported that United Apartments held an open house earlier this month to provide 

board members to conduct a walkthrough of one of the redevelopments.  Kench suggested 

that Board members take advantage of these opportunities to meet with developers and tour 

the projects. 
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Commissioner Raisanen commented that she would like to see more equality in the burden 

we place on landlords to provide additional security during high profile weekends, 

especially in areas closer to Residentially zoned areas and suggested discussing this item as 

well during the work session with the Planning Commission. 

 

Kench noted that some of the larger apartment complexes (United Apartments) are already 

doing this.  In addition, property owners are partnering with the city and strengthening their 

lease agreements.  He also noted that they are monitoring their properties better and feels 

that with the smaller homes having an agent monitoring the site is sufficient. 

 

Commissioner Orlik also commented that for the larger complexes he feels extra security is 

a good idea; and feels it needs to be equal what we expect from the smaller homes. 

 

Commissioner Berkshire noted he would not be in attendance for the October work session 

or regular meeting.  
  

XII. Adjournment 
 

Motion by Raisanen, support by Orlik to adjourn. 
 

Motion approved. 
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:19 p.m. 
 

BAM 
 



APPLICANT:

PROPERTY OWNER:

LOCATION:

REQUEST:

SITE AREA:

ZONING DISTRICT:

FUTURE LAND USE:

BACKGROUND:

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report
Case Number 15-15
Wednesday, October 28,2015
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary

Coyne Convenience Stores LLC - CITGO

Coyne, LLC

914 West Pickard Street

Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.149 A - Signs in the I-I
and C-3 zoning districts.

Development Area - 276.27' by 317'

C3, General Business

Commercial

An application has been filed by David
Coyne, owner of the CITGO Gas Station and
convenience store located at 914 West
Pickard Street. The applicant is seeking a
variance to permit an increase in the signage
on the CITGO pylon sign that will result in
the sign being installed lower and
encroaching into the required 8 feet distance
to grade. The new signage will advertise
specialty fuel sold on the site (REC 90) on
one of two pylon signs that are located on the
property (zoned C-3, general business). The
applicant is suggesting that the Board
consider the number of businesses that
operate from this location in granting a
variance from the sign provisions.

The Planning Commission approved the
construction of the Coyne Oil
warehouse/office building on August 3, 1990
(Copy Attached). The approved access drive
to that facility was lo~d west of the current
CITGO site as noted ""JIIf. Signage was place
along the drive to identify their corporate
office at the time, which is still being
maintained. The commercial fueling station

•
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ZBA 15-201 5 - Coyne, LLC
October 28,2015
Page 2

(Pacific Pride)is located south of the corporate office, behind CITGO and has access off from a drive,
which is east",," of the C1TGO operation. It is not clear from the file if the commercial fueling station
was part of the earlyl990's work or the convenience store. The owner maintains a 40 square foot sign at
the entrance to the site off from Pickard Street as shown in Photo E, submitted by the applicant.

According to City records, the Planning Commission approved a site plan for the construction of the Gas
Station/Convenience store on July 18, 1991, along with an amendment to the plan that included the drive
thru carwash on November 21, 1994. The development site included 276.27 feet of frontage along West
Pickard, located between the access drives for the commercial fueling station, and the corporate offices
that are located on I-I Industrial wned property to the north. Both the carwash and the gas station are
located on a property/area of the site that is wned C-3, General Business as noted on the approved site
plan dated 11-21-1994 and would be permitted to display 260 square feet of signage in accordance with
section 154.146 A&B.

Therefore, the applicant is seeking variances to place additional signage on the pylon sign depicted in
Photo A, having 164.54 square feet by 15.75 square feet (2'-4" x 7'-0"). In addition, consideration will
need to be given to allow the new sign to encroach into the minimum 8 foot clearance under the pylon and
to provide additional signage on the pylon. The site currently displays 378.09 square feet of signage
excluding 33.38 square foot sign area that advertises the entrance to the Pacific Pride commercial fueling
station. If approval is granted the CITGO operation will be allowed to display 393.84 square feet of
signage.

154,135 SPECIAL DEFINITIONS.
For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shali apply unless the context clearly
indicates or requires a different meaning.

PYLON SIGN, A freestanding anchored sign with a minimum ground clearance of eight feet
above the ground.

154,146 SIGNS IN THE C-3 DISTRICT,
In the C-3 District projecting signs, pylon signs, and roof signs are permitted as weli as signs aliowed in

the C-1 and C-2 Districts.
(A) A total sign area of three square feet for each lineal foot of lot frontage is permitted, but the

maximum total area of ali signs shali not exceed 200 square feet.
(6) Filling stations, used car lots and public garages may display, in addition to the foregoing signs

and area limitations, the foliowing signs which are considered customary and necessary to their
respective business:
(1) One pylon sign advertising the name of the business on the premises. including any

special company or brand name. insignia. or emblem. prOVided that such sign shall not
exceed 60 square feet in area, shali not extend beyond the propertY line and shali not
be less than eight or more than 30 feet above the ground.

(2) Customary directional signs on the face of the building over individual entrance doors,
consisting of words, such as "restrooms," "lubrication," "repairs".

LAND USES:

Land Use Zoning

North Industrial I-I, Industrial



ZBA 15-2015 - Coyne, LLC
October 28, 2015
Page 3

East CommerciallIndustrial I-I, Industrial

South Industrial 1-1, Industrial

West Industrial C3, General Business

CONCLUSION:

There is no record that separate variances were granted to allow increases in the sign area beyond what is
permitted under the zoning ordinance. The Board may want to explore with the applicant if there may be
other options to advertise the specialty fuel without the need to increase signage and/or a variance in this
case.

If the Board determines that a variance is warranted in this case, then a finding shall be made in
accordance with the following:

FINDING:

The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response to the following questions to determine if
practical difficulty exists in order to grant a variance.

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist:

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties Of
classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions
normally include:

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date
of this chapter;(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the
land, building or structure; or (c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining
the property in question.

The site plan approval granted in 1994 took into consideration the filling station. convenience
store and carwash having 276 feet of frontage along West Pickard Street. As a result, the site
is limited to a maximum of200 square feet. and one pylon sign having a display area of60
square feet or less. The Board mav want to explore ifother signage could be removed to allow
increases in other areas of the property.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practicable.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property.
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(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the
public interest.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner.

ZBA Application and Attachments
Site Plan



City ofM!. Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICAnON TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W, Broadway
Mt, Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250 .'
Appeal # z:t2x'i ({·dol
Submission Date:.lt!:-.5t'
Hearing Date: IIh2if"

'A '4.NT '.' ,'lU~\.','.'",,''''.''''.\ ".•', ".,'"""""',"',""",','\",",".',',.,,.','.'.•. ,,"",,"""', ,.',""'"",.. ,', """""....." ... ,<.",".'"Name: COYNE CONVENIENCE STORES LLC

Address: P.O. BOX 9 I City: MT. PLEASANT I State/Zip: MI/48804

Daytime Phone: 989-772-2270 I Mobile phone: 989-330-2984

Applicant's Interest in property: OWNER
E-mail address: david,d,coyne@gmaiLcom

.J:".KV1"~KTl ">"""'-">','i".""""""""'."",,""""',',' ',"',,' ,".. ,"'.\ ...".,...•,.... ,:,..• ';:'.....'.'
Address: 914 W, PICKARD, MT. PLEASANT, MI48858

Tax ID: 17-000-15-206.QO I Zone: C-3 I 1-1
PROPERTYDESCRIPTION(AV'ailabk'.rromdeedorCitV"Assessor's'ol'l:1ce)","""," ""","

SEE ATTACHED

, PROPERTY OWNERINFORMATION (If differentfromappUcant)'" ',.,,", '.".:';,',.,',," .... '.',".""
Name: SAME AS ABOVE

Address: I City:
", I State/Zip:

, Daytime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:

o Decision of City Official
D Other: Explain:

USEVARIAN'CE
Existing Use:
Proposed Use:
'!'Note: UseVilriances: Provide information requested on a e3

I hereby grant or have been granted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
Appeals, the Building Official or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of
gath ' inform . plication.

Signature of A ellant (if not the owner of roperty) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete "I'plication, accompan}ing materials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages. if necessary:
Commercial Gas Station, office/industrial building and out buildings related to the businesses.

Existing

Total Site Area: 10.13 acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: 14,692 sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings: 4

Number of EXlsting Residential Units: 0 Number of Existing Residential Occupants: 0

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes 0No

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site
New Building Area: sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing + new): sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): _

Total Number of PaTking Spaces: _

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: _

Nonresidl)ntill1 Uses (ConuDl)l'dal, Office; Industrial, etc.): .

Total Floor Area: 14,692 sq. ft. Total Number of Employees: _

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts: _

Nnmber of Emptoyees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (ApartDiimts; RoomingIBoarding DWellings; etc:):

Total Number of Proposed (existing + new) Units: _

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants: _

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit _

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: __--C-__

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Hoar Area: _

Two-Bedroom Units Total Numher Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: _

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: _

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Hoar Area: _

Five-Bedroom Units Total NumbeT Proposed: Avg. FlOOT Area: _

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area: _

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

2



914 W Pickard:

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE SW 1/4 OF SEC 10, T14N, R4W, CITY OFMT
PLEASANT, ISABELLA COUNTY, MICHIGAN, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SW COR OF SEC 10 WHICH IS THE
POB, TH N OID37M03S E, 800.00 FT ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SEC, TH S
88D13M13S E, 584,47 FT, TH S OID46M46S W, 715.00 FT, TH N 58D41M02S W, 162.28 FT, TH
N 88D13M17S W, 48.17 FT, TH S OID46M46S W, 165.00 FT TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
SEC, TH N 88D13M14S W, 393.00 FT ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SEC TO THE POB,
CONTAINING 10.13 ACRES AND SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, RIGHTS
OF WAY AND EASEMENTS OF RECORD.



DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST
COYNE OIL

COMMERCIAL AND
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

The Coyne Oil Property has multiple commercial and industrial establishments on a common parceL The
main office and business of Coyne Oil (Industrial); The Citgo Gas Station (Commercial); The
Convenience Store & Deli (Commercial); The Self Serve Car Wash (Commercial); Pacific Pride
(Industrial). Five separate and distinct business establislunents have their signage on this common parceL
Based on Survey documentation the overall parcel has 1077 feet of road frontage. The overall parcel has
both C-3 and I-I zoning and thus both districts must be looked at for their signage requirements and
allowances.

The only portion of the signage on the overall site, whether Industrial or Commercial, that is under
consideration for this variance request is the "REC 90 GAS" sign shown in the attached photograph. All
other signage has been in existence.

The most pertinent section of the C-3 Signage allowance, for this request is Section B

B) Filling stations, used car lots and puhlic garages may display, in addition to the foregoing signs and
area limitations, the following signs which are considered customary and necessary to their respective
business:

The sign under consideration is a sign displaying a type of gasoline that is provided by the Filling Station.
The REC 90 gasoline is a 90 Octane that does not have ethanol included in its mixture. This is a specialty
gasoline for vehicles that require the higher octane without the lesser mixture of ethanoL This sign is
similar to signage advertising the sale of diesel fuel (On Road Vs OffRoad).

The placementllocation of the REC 90 sign is what is causing the need for the Variance Request.

The C-3 Signage Section, Item B-1) One pylon sign advertising the name of the business on the
premises, including any special company or brand name, insignia, or emblem, provided that such sign
shall not exceed 60 square feet in area, shall not extend beyond the property line and shall not be less than
eight or more than 30 feet above the ground.

The 2' 4" by 7' REC 90 sign was placed on the existing free standing sign directly below an existing
censor. The sign was placed as high as was possible. On the Street side the dimension is 6' -7" and on
the parking lot side 5'-0". The average height being 5'-10" above the existing ground. The average
overall height of the Existing Pylon sign is 32.5 feet.

Therefore, the request is:

I) The allowance to have the sign 5'-10" above the ground and extend to an average height of32.5
feet above the ground.

1



The proposed variance for this sign would be given due to its unique business and specialty product and
that the placement of the advertisement of a type of gasoline should be placed with the other signage for
gasoline.

By granting this variance, there will not be a substantial detriment to the adjacent properties. The
adjacent businesses are owned and operated by Coyne Oil. The proposed sign will not block driver's
vision nor block the adjacent owners' signage.

By granting this variance, the Zoning Board ofAppeals will be acting in the overall publics' best interest.
Advertising a specialty fuel that some of the public's vehicle require is a benefit. This fuel is not
available at most filling stations.

The need for the variance was caused by owners trying to provide this special fuel to the public.
However, the business of a fueling station is to provide fuels that the public needs. With this not being a
co=only provided fuel it is a benefit to the public at large.

We hope that we have provided you sufficient information for your review of our request and hope that
you view our request favorably.

Sincerely,
Central Michigan Surveying & Development Company, Inc.

On behalfof,
Coyne Oil

Timothy Bebee, President

2



SUMMARY OF ALLOWABLE SIGNAGE

Based on information provided by the City ofMt. Pleasant Planner, Jacob Kain the C-3
portion of the property is 393 lineal feet along Pickard and 200 lineal feet along Crawford
Road and the remainder of the property is Industrial.

Please remember that the entire parcel, whether Zoned C-3 or 1-1 is owned by the same
party and that all access comes from Pickard Road and that all frontage on Pickard Road
is Zoned C-3. Thus, the Industrial Businesses take their access across the C-3 Zoning.

Industrial District

Section 154.149 Signs in the 1-1 District.

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this section, for each industrial establishment, a
maximum sign area of one square foot for each lineal foot of street frontage is allowed,
provided the sign does not exceed a total of 300 square feet.

The Overall Frontage of the parcel in question is as shown on the attached portion ofan
overall survey. There is 360.09linealfeet along Pickard Road and 717.00 feet along
Cra-.iford Road or Harris Street./or a total of1077.09 lineal feet. Based on the
information provided by the City. the C-3 Zoning takes up 593 lineal feet ofthis total.
This leaves 484.09linealfeet ofIndustrial Road Frontage.

There are (2) rnv separate industrial establishments on the parcel. Each establishment
would be allowed to have up to 300 sqft ofsignage or 1 sqft ofsignage for every lineal
foot offrontage up to 300 sqft. As the total industrialfrontage is 484linealfeet, the
combined allowable signage for the Industrial District is 484 sqft.

The existing signagefor the overall developments totals 411.47 sqft. Of this total. the
industrial signs have 64.08 sqft.

Alloyvable signagefor Industrial = 484.09 sqft
Existing signagefor Industrial = 64.08 sqft.



C-3 Commercial District

Section 154.149 Signs in the I-I District.

(A) A total sign area 00 sqft for each lineal foot oflot frontage is pennitted, but the
maximum total area of all signs shall not exceed 200 sqft.

In this case. there are (3) three distinct commercial businesses located on the samt;
parcel. The gas station, convenience store & deli and the car wash are separate
"businesses ". The gas station and convenience store & deli share a common structure.
while the car wash is a separate building all together. Normally, we would see a
separation in lot and business ownership, but in this case the (5) five businesses located
here are all owned by the same party.

Based on a review ofthe photos. it can be seen that the Gas Station has it's advertising
on the sign in Photo A; on the canopy in Photos B & F and on the wall of the structure in
Photos B & D. The Convenience Store & Deli advertises on a separate free standing
sign. The Car Wash advertises on it's structure. Therefore, we believe that each
commercial business should be allol1;ed to have their allowable signage. Taking this into
account and reading the signagii allowances granted in item A, the total allowable
commercial signage would be 0 sqft) times 593 linealfeet ofFontage. This equals 1779
sqft which is greater than the total of200 square feet per business times (3) businesses.
Thus, a total of600 square feet ofcommercial advertising should be allo11;ed.

(B) Filling stations, used car lots and public garages mav display in addition to the
foregoing signs and area limitations, the following signs which are considered
customary and necessary to their respective business:

(I) One pylon sign advertising the name of the business on the premises,
including any special company or brand name, insignia, or emblem,
provided that such sign shall not exceed 60 square feet in area, shall not
extend beyond the property line and shall not be less than 8 feet or more
than 30 feet. Above the ground.

Both the Convenience Store & Deli and the Gas Station have their own
pylon sign. The Gas Station's pylon sign. is in addition to their allowable
200 square feet ofsignage. The brand name and insignia or emblem has a
total square footage of86.1 sqft. and does extend to an average height
above the ground ofapprOXimately 32.5 feet with an average ground
clearance of5.8 feet. It should be noted that the 86.1 sqft and the height
include the white background around the name and emblem. The actual
emblem and name would have far less than the allowable 60 square feet.

(2) Customary directional signs on the face of the building over individual
entrance doors, consisting ofwords such as "restroom", "lubrication",
"repairs"



(D) One ofthe permitted signs may be a pylon sign located behind the front lot
line. Said sign shall not exceed 30 feet in height and shall have a
minimum of8 feet ground clearance. The sign area shall not exceed one
square foot for each linear foot oflot width at the street line plus five
square feet for each linear fuot the sign and or the principal building sets
back from the required front yard setback line.

As we have stated, there are (3) three commercial businesses within the
Commercially Zoned area and that there is a total of593 linealfeet of
frontage, each business would have a 1/3 share in this total. This would
give each business 197. 67feet offrontage. In Item D, the Gas Station
would be allowed to have on a pylon sign no more than 197.67 sqft of
signage. This does not include the 60 sqft ofsignage allowed in addition
under Item B. Thus, the pylon sign could have a total square footage of
signage up to 257.67 sqft. The Existing Pylon Sign has a total of161.84
sqft, including the allowable additional name/emblem sign. Taking away
the additional 60 sqfl ofadditional signage, would leave 101.84 sqft of
existing signage as allowed under Item D.

(E) One of the permitted signs maybe a ground sign located at least five feet
inside the property lines. No ground sign shall exceed four feet in width.

The Walt's Crawler signfits into this category.

(F) One permitted sign may be a roofsign.

Under the "Special Definitions" section, the canopy signage and structure
signage for all the businesses would not be considered a "RoofSing"
because they do not extend above the roof



In Summary, taking each business and business trpe the following can be seen.

1) There are 2 Industrial Businesses which would be allowed, by Ordinance, to have
484. 09 sqft oftotal signage. They currently have a total of64. 08 sqft.

2) There are 3 Commercial Businesses which would be allowed, by Ordinance, to
have 600 sqft oftotal standard signage plus an additional 60 square feet of
signage for the Gas Station. The combined signagefor the commercial
businesses totals 347.38 sqft.

3) Looking at each commercial business.

a) The Car Wash has a total of32.56sqft and would be allowed 200 sqft.
b) The Convinience Store & Deli has a total of91.87 sqft. and would be

allowed 200 sqft.
c) The Gas Station has a total of222.96 sqft oftotal signage and would be

allowed 200 sqft ofstandard signage and 60 sqft ofadditional signage.
Taking the 60 sqft ofthis total signage out would leave 162.96 sqft of
signage allowed under item A.

Conclusion: All commercial and industrial businesses are in compliance with the
Ordinance as to total squarefootage ofsignage. The Gas Station Pylon Sign is non
compliant in overall height and ground clearance and thus would be our variance
request.



Photo A

SUMMARY OF EXISTING SIGNAGE

Starting from top to bottom.

1) Citgo Symbol 7.0' by 12.3' = 86.1 sqft
2) (3) price boards each at 7.0' by 2.05' =14.35 sqft per sign =43.05 sqft
3) Electronic letter board 5.2' by 3.15 feet = 16.38 sqft
4) New Sign 2.33' by 7.0' = 16.31 sqft
5) Walt's Crawlers 2.0' by 1.35' = 2.7 sqft
TOTAL 164.54 sqft

PhotoB

1) The (2) Citgo Signs on the Canopy are 2.45' by 9.35' = 22.91 sqft = 45.82
2) The Pickard Street Citgo on the Building 23.45' by 1.5' = 35.18 sqft
TOTAL 81.0 sqft

Photo C

I) Grand Slam Subs (6.5' by 3.8') + (2)(3.5' by 0.65') = 29.25 sqft
2) Big Time Pizza (0.6' by 5.5') + (2.95' by 5.5') + (1.25' by 2.0') = 22.02 sqft
3) Letter Board (1.8' by 5.5') =9.9 sqft
4) Coyne Oil 3.07' by 10.0' = 30.7 sqft
TOTAL 91.87 sqft

Photo D

Citgo Symbol on Building 2.9' by 2.8' = 8.12 sqft

Photo E

The Pacific Pride Sign 8.83' by3.78' = 33.38 sqft

PhotoF

(2) Car Wash 1.5' by 10.85' = 16.28 sqft = 32.56 sqft

TOTAL ALL PERMANENT SIGNAGE = 411.47 sqft

Attachment 1
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THECITYOF
~ MT. PLEASANI

MICHIGAN· 48858
(517) 773-7971 . Fax (517) 773-4691

David and Mark Coyne
916 W. Pickard
Mt. Pleasant, Michigan 48858

Dear Sirs:

July 18, 1991

ClTV OfrICeS
::Oi N. '.·bm

?UBUC WORXS
1303 N. franklin

?VBUC SAfETY
dO-! E. High

At the July 8, 1991, meeting of the Mt. Pleasant Planning
Commission, a special use permit was approved to permit the
construction of a new gas station/convenience ,store at the
northeast corner of Pickard and Crawford Road, subject to the
following conditions and specifications shown on the attached
site plan.

1. The proposed sidewalk be installed 5 feet wide, with the
south edge of the walk 40 feet from the center line of
Pickard. The walk be extended west to the (Harris) Crawford
Road right-of-way line.

2. The proposed center drive opening be reduced in size to 30
feet maximum and the slope reduced to 10% maximum.

3. All eXisting unused Pickard Street curb cuts be eliminated
and new curb installed.

4. A planting plan meeting the requirements of Article XIX of
the Zoning Ordinance and a performance guarantee or proof of
landscape installed be submitted and staff approved prior to
the issuance of a building permit, unless landscaping is
installed prior to application for a· buildIng permit.

5. Department of Public Works requirements for storm drainage,
catch basins, oil separators, and sanitary sewer capacity be
met.

Special use permit and site plan approval are valid for one
calendar year and may be extended if requested in writing prior
to the one year deadline.



David and Mark Coyne
July 18, 1991
Page two

If you have any questions, please call me at 773-7971.

Sincerely,

--q~~
Tony Kulick
Secretary, Mt. Pleasant
Planning Commission

TK:mlc

,/
cc: Building Official

Fire Marshal
Department of Public Works



THECITYOF
~ MT. PLEASANl

MICHIGAN· 48858
(517) 773-7971 • Fax (517) 773-4691

Coyne Oil Company
600 West Pickard Street
Nt. Pleasant, MI 48858

©r0\\ .
QJi@p

June 20, 1991

CITY OFClCtS .
41)1 N. Main

PUBLIC WORKS
1303 N. F..mldin

l'UllUC SAfUY
Ul.H t. I h~ll

SU8JECT: 914 West Pickard Street Proposed Gas Station and
Convenience Store Addition to Commercial Fueling Sales

The Division of Public Works has reviewed the subject project
and has the following questions, comments and concerns:

II The station should be designed to use the tHO existing
driveHays with side access to the station.

2) The driveHay, as shoHn, exceeds a 24' maximufll allo\{ed by
the zoning ordinance.

3) The driveway, as shoHn, has a slope of approximately 16%
which is much to steep.

oj) Since this is all one operation, it should be included
as a single site plan for the commercial fueling and the
retail area should be revieHed as one site, therefore,
there are too many driveway openings.

5) On Pickard, neH curb and gutter shall be constructed to
close unused curb openings. ShoH existing curb opening

·onplan.
6) The previously approved storm drainage for this area Has

for surface drainage of the parking lot to the two (2)
low areas on either side of the proposed building. This
design should continue.

7) The catch basin, if used, needs an oil gas separator.
8) The sideHalk shoHn across the front should b~ a 5'side

walk and should extend all the Hay to Harris Street and
across the entire frontage. The south side of the HOlIk
shall be 40' from the centerline of Pickard Road (Section
Line) .

9) For sanitary sewer capacity fee, the total number of fuel
pumps must be shol,n, (commercial and retail).

Only one plan Has submitted to the Division of Public Works,
it will be retained on file. If you have any questions regarding
the above comments, please contact us during regular business
hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.la.

Sincerely,
CITY OF NT. PLEASANT -- PUBLIC \VORKS

~ZcYV'--~- W 1{.;::~C'-'_

cc: T .
...-B.

THN\ ,mm

Thomas H. Nothstine, P.E., R.L.S.
Asst. City Engineer, Ext. 38

Kulick, City Planner
McCracken, Building Inspector

[272. Hpd]

Printed on Recycled Paper
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Thursday October 8, 2015

Coyne Oil Corporation

914 W Pickard RD

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Thursday October 8, 2015 and revealed the
following requirements listed below.

ORDER TO COMPLY; Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Code

1 PROPERTY Identification

914 W. Pickard

ZBA-15-2015

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

Keeler, Randy

Lieutenant
Mount Pleasant Fire Department

10/08/2015 14: 27 Page 1
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APPLICANT/
PROPERTY OWNER:

LOCATION:

REQUEST:

SITE AREA:

ZONING:

FUTURE LAND USE:

Zoning Board of Appeals Staff Report
ZBA Case 16-2015
Wednesday, October 28, 2015
Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official

McGuirk Mini Storage
510 West Pickard Street

Brandon Way - at West Pickard

Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.149 A - Signs in the 1-1
and C-3 zoning districts.

19.89 acres

I-I, Industrial
C-3, General Business (Conditional)

Industrial

1

II

BACKGROUND:

An application has been fJ.1ed by Tim Bebee,
Central Michigan Surveying & Development
Company on behalf of Chuck McGuirk:....\,..
seeking a variance to construct a pylon JIl{
sign to indentify the new industrial park off
from West Pickard Street. The Zoning Board
of Appeals granted similar variances on the
development that fronts on Pickard back in
2006 and again in 2011 to install new signage
for those businesses. The site area has been
part of an environmental clean-up project and
is being monitored for compliance under
MDEQ.

The applicant recently purchased the property for development and received
site plan approval before the Planning Commission at their June 4,2015
meeting (SPR-15-15). The property owner is currently in the process of
securing building permits to construct the fIrst phase of new development in
the park that will include a 100' by 100' warehouse, along with a 30' by 200'
mini storage building. The new sign will identify the entrance to the park
which is isolated by the river, the business that fronts on West Pickard Street,
and the railroad to the west.

Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance from section 154.149 to install
a new pylon sign within the required fIfteen foot setback (154.149B), with an



•

Case Number ZBA-16-2015
Wednesday, October 28, 2015
Page 2

•

overall height of 20 feet where ten foot is permitted, and a ground clearance of 5.5 feet where eight feet is
required.

154.149 SIGNS IN THE 1-1 DISTRICT

In the 1-1 Industrial District, unless otherwise specified, the following signs are permitted
provided all of the following required are complied with:

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this section, for each industrial establishment, a maximum
sign area of one square foot for each lineal foot of street frontage is allowed, provided the
sign area does not exceed a total of 300 square feet.

(B) A freestanding sign shall not be placed in the front half of the setback required for the
principal building, shall comply with the side yard requirements for the principal building
and shall not exceed 10% of the width of the building. The height of a freestanding sign
shall not exceed one-half its length and in no case shall exceed ten feet

(C) Signs attached to a building may be permitted as regulated in § 154.145 above.
(D) Roof signs may be permitted as regulated in § 154.146 above.
(El Signs as permitted and regulated in § 154,142 are permitted.
(Fl One non-illuminated sign pertaining to the lease or sale of the premises upon which it is

placed, not exceeding 32 square feet in total area, provided that it shall be removed within
14 days after the consummation of the lease or sales transaction.

154.135 Special Definitions: (Sign Ordinance)

Pylon Sign. A freestanding anchored sign with a minimum ground cieoronce of eight feet above the
ground,

LAND USES:

Land Use Zoning

North Vacant I-Industrial

East Industrial I-Industrial

South Commercial/Industrial 1& C-3, Cooditional Zoning

West Industrial and Vacant I-Industrial

CONCLUSION:

The Board has considered similar requests for
variances on this site related to signage over the past
couple of years, The most recent approval involved the
construction of the sign for the Pickard Place site
directly in front of the new industrial park that is also
owned by the applicant.

The Board will need to refer to the applicant's response
to the following questions to determine if practical
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ZBA 16-2015 - McGuirk Mini Storage
October 28, 2015
Page 3

difficulty exists in order to grant a variance. Staff comments are noted in red.

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by
demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist:

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in
question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties or
classes or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordmary circumstances or conditions
normally include:

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date
of this chapter;
(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, buildingor
structure; or
(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.

The applicant is developing a site that is part ofan environmental clean-up project that has
limited access to the public street due to the limited visibility created by the existing buildings in
front of the site. the railroad. and the river that enclose the new location. The Planning
Commission recently approved the site plan and the applicant is looking to begin construction.
The new sign will be placed at the entrance to the park offfrom Pickard Street.

(2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property
right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The Board may
wish to recognize that similar variances were granted to the applicant in 2006 and 2011 for
signage on other properties in the immediate area.

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property are so
general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such
conditions reasonably practicable. The Board may wish to recognize that the PC will be looking
to update the sign ordinance beginning in 2016.

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. The
Board mav wish to recognize that similar variances were granted to the applicant in 2006 and
2011 for signage on other properties in the immediate area. The new sign will help identify the
location offfrom Pickard Street into the new industrial park.

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the
public interest. The Board may wish to recognize that the Planning Commission will begin to look
at updates to the zoning ordinance in 2016.

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. The
applicant is developing a site that is part ofan environmental clean-up project that has limited
access to the public street.

ZBA Application and Attachments
Site Plan/Sign Detail
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Print Form

City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
APPLICAnON TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

320 W. Broadway
Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

(989) 779-5302

Filing Fee: $250
Appeal # ZM-/~-dtJJ~
Submission Date: /0' '5
Hearing Date: / z;:;;T;f

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Name: MCGUIRK MINI STORAGE INC.
Address: 510 W. PICKARD STREET City: MT. PLEASANT I StatelZip: MI/48858
Daytime Phone: 989-772-1309 Mobile phone: 989-621-7540
Applicant's Interest in property: OWNER
E-mail address: chuck@mcguirksand.com

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Address: 510/612 W. PICKARD
Tax ill: 17-000-15-207-00/17-000-15-210-00 I Zone: 1-1
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (Available from deed or Citv Assessor's office)

SEE ATTACHED

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION (If different from applicant)
Name: SAME AS ABOVE
Address: I City: I State/Zip:
Daytime Phone: I Mobile Phone:

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY APPEALS TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS FOR:
VARIANCE

o Side Yard I0 Front Yard o Rear Yard ID Height
D Coverage I~ Other: Explain:SIGN VARIANCE
APPEAL
D Decision of City Official I 0 Decision of Planning Commission
o Other: Explain:

USE VARIANCE
Existing Use:
Proposed Use:
*Note: Use Variances: Provide information requested on paee 3

Date

anted permission for members of the City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of
at or designee to enter the above described property for the purpose of

ed to this application.

Signature (Owner of property)

Si nature of A ellant (if not the owner of ro ert ) Date
Note: Applications can not be processed and scheduled for a hearing until a complete application, accompanying malerials and
filing fee have been submitted to the Department of Building Safety.



City of Mt. Pleasant, Michigan
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPEAL APPLICATION

eeT '11U))II::Y/2» y; >/, ;2;Y,/,6;» >'/·;';6>6>; Y
Please use this section to describe the use or uses being proposed. Attach additional pages, if necessary:

Industrial Use for the proposed buildings

Existing Site COIiditiOIlS: .;

Total Site Area: acres or sq. ft.

Existing Building Area: sq. ft. Number of Existing Buildings:

Number of Existing Residential Units: Number of Existing Residential Occupants:

Will any existing buildings or portions of buildings be demolished for the proposed project? DYes DNa

If so, please state the total area to be demolished: sq. ft.

Proposed Site Conditions:

New Building Area: 150,000 sq. ft.

Total Building Area (existing +new): 223,723 sq. ft.

Total Number of Buildings (existing + new): 19

Total Number of Parking Spaces: 402

Barrier-free Parking Spaces: 26

Nonresidential Uses (C()Uunercial, Office, Industrial, etc.): .
Total Floor Area: 223,723 sq. ft. Total Number of Employees:

Proposed Hours of Operation: Total Number of Shifts:

Number of Employees in Peak Shift:

Residential Uses (Apartmeuts, RoomingIBoarding Dwellings, etc.):

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Units:

Total Number of Proposed (existing +new) Occupants:

Maximum Number of Occupants per Unit:

Efficiency UnitsTotal Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

One-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Two-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Three-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Four-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Five-Bedroom Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

Other Units Total Number Proposed: Avg. Floor Area:

List Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Granted:

2
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST
MCGUIRK MINI STORAGE

PROPOSED MULTI-BUILDING
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

McGuirk Mini Storage has obtained City Site Plan approval for a +10 acre. Multi-Building Industrial
Park. A new Private Roadway has been developed from Pickard Street. Northerly for approximately 900
feet. This private roadway is the primary access for approximately 86.000 square feet of future Industrial
Development and approximately 64.000 square feet of Self-Storage Structures. The + I0 acre parcel that
this development resides on has 40 feet of "Public Road" frontage. This narrow frontage is where the
new "Private Road" resides.

In Accordance with Section 154.149 SIGNS IN THE I-I DISTRICT

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this section. for each industrial establishment. a maximum sign area
of one square foot for each lineal foot of street frontage is allowed. provided the sign area does not exceed
a total of 300 square feet.

(B) A freestanding sign shall not be placed in the front half of the setback required for the principal
building. shall comply with the side yard requirements for the principal building and shall not exceed
10% of the width of the building. The height of a freestanding sign shall not exceed one-half its length
and in no case shall exceed ten feet.

The wording within Section A of the Ordinance may be interrupted in several ways as it would pertain to
this development:

1) Section A specifically states that. " ... for each industrial establishment.. ... a sign may be placed
within the dimensional guidelines. The proposed development has six different Industrial
Buildings baving 86.000 square feet and has a large mini storage development. Each of the
Industrial Building could have multiple "industrial establishments".

2) Section A states .....street frontage ...... if taken as "Public Street Frontage" would limit this entire
development to 40 square feet of signage. If take as "street frontage". would
have 1800 linear feet of street frontage for the 900 lineal feet of new roadway. plus the 40 feet of
Pickard Road frontage.

3) Taking items I and 2 from above. we would have at a minimum 7 industrial establishments. one
for each building and one for the mini storage development. Thus. we would have a reasonable
argument to say that we should be able to have I square foot of signage for each lineal foot of
frontage for the 7+ industrial establishments. A total of 1840 square feet of signage.

In an effort to consolidate signage for the Industrial Park and to provide directional signage for a
development that lies several hundred feet off the main street. we are proposing to install one free
standing sign at the intersection of Pickard Street and the new private roadway. The proposed sign would
only utilize 97 square feet of the overall allowed signage square footage.

The proposed sign has a total height of +/- 20 feet from ground level and 18 feet from the surrounding
concrete enclosure.

1



The wording within Section B of the Ordinance is very specific as to the overall height of an allowable
sign. " .... in no case shall exceed ten feet."

We are requesting a variance on this portion of the Ordinance to allow for the combined signage to extend
to +20 feet from the existing ground. The existing ground at the location of the sign is sloping from street
level up toward the existing building and that is why we are stating +20 feet in height.

With the limited space at the intersection, a wider - shorter sign is not possible. The proposed sign would
allow for 16 different industrial establishments to have advertising and directional signage. Allowing a
variance for this sign will preserve the essential need for a business property to have advertisement and
directional signage, a right which is possessed by other properties in the Industrial District.

The proposed variance for this sign would be given due to its unique conditions that are not common to
other developments. The Industrial Park resides several hundred feet off the main street and the
businesses that will be established require directional signage from the main street. Additionally, the
available area to place the sign at the main street intersection will only allow for a taller slender sign.

By granting this variance, there will not be a substantial detriment to the adjacent properties. The
adjacent property to the East is owned by the applicant and the property to the North is owned by P&A
Development of which the Applicant part of the overall ownership and is the developer. The proposed
sign will not block driver's vision nor block the adjacent owners' signage.

By granting this variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals will be acting in the overall publics' best interest.
Advertising and directional signage will be combined. Although each industrial establishment will be
provided signage, it will be limited along the Public Street to 4.33 square feet of signage. The Public will
be served by consolidation of 16 different bnsiness signs into one package having less square footage than
many single establishments.

The need for the variance was caused by previous owners and how the property was deeded. The 10+
acre parcel had been the location of a scrap yard for decades. The scrap yard had been in existence prior
to the establishment and development of the variance criteria and I am sure was not a consideration of the
previous owner's.

As an additional comment on this request, the adjacent property to the West, owned by P&A
Development, was granted a similar variance for their sign of their multi-commercial/industrial
development.

We hope that we have provided you sufficient information for your review of our request and hope that
you view our request favorably.

Sincerely,
Central Michigan Surveying & Development Company, Inc.

On behalf of,
McGuirk Mini Storage, Inc.

Timothy Bebee, President

2



510 & 612 W Pickard:

SEC 1O,T14N R4W, COM 1515.55 Fr E OF SW COR SEC 10 TH E 291.45 Fr,TH N 416.54 Fr
MORE OR LESS TO SLY EDGE OF CHIPPEWA RIVER, TH RUNNING NWLY ALG RIVERS
EDGE TO POINT ON E-W 1/8 LINE, TH W ALG E-W 1/8 LINE 240 Fr MORE OR LESS, TH S
1088.20 Fr.TH E 77 Fr, TH S 240.51 Fr TO POE. EXCEPT N 40 Fr THEREOF. ALSO A
PARCEL OF LAND IN THE S 1/2 OF SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 10, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMM AT THE SW COR OF SAID SEC 10, THENCE S 88D12M04S E, ON THE S
LINE SEC 1,515.55 Fr TO POB, THENCE N OID58M56S E 240.51 Fr, THENCE N 88Dl3M14S
W, 40 Fr, THENCE S OlD58M56S W, 240.50 Fr TO A POINT ON S LINE SEC 10, THENCE S
88D12M04S E, 40 Fr BACK TO THE POE. (SPLIT 40 X 240.5 PARCEL FROM 15207 AND
ADDED TO 15210 FOR 2007 ROLL), and PART OF THE S 1/2 OF THE SW 1/4 SEC 10, Tl4N
R4W, DESCRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE SW COR OF SAID SEC, THENCE N
89D36M52S E, ON AND ALONG THE SOUTH LINE SEC, 1007.92 Fr TO A POINT ON ELY
ROW LINE AARR, THENCE N 00Dl6M32S W, ON AND ALONG SAID ROW, 224.84 Fr TO
THE POB, THENCE CONTINUING N 00Dl6M32S W, ON AND ALONG SAID ROW LINE,
665.02 Fr TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 1947 FT, THENCE NELY ON AND ALONG SAID ROW LINE, 399.25 Fr TO A
POINT, SAID ARC BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD BEARING N 03D45MOI S E, 398.55 Fr
TO SAID POINT, THENCE N 89D24M55S E PARALLEL WITH AND 40 Fr, MEASURED AT
RIGHT ANGLES, SOUTH OF THE S 1/8 LINE OF SAID SEC, 403.91 FT, THENCE S
00D16M32S E, PARALLEL WITH SAID ROW LINE, 1033.34 Fr, THENCE N 89D36M52S E,
PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH SEC LINE, 37 Fr, THENCE S 00D16M32S E, PARALLEL
WITH SAID ROW LINE 255.45 Fr, THENCE S 89D36M52S W, ON AND ALONG SAID SOUTH
SEC LINE, 40 Fr, THENCE N 00D16M32S W PARALLEL WITH SAID ROW LINE 224.85 Fr,
THENCE S 89D36M52S W, PARALLEL WITH SAID SOUTH SEC LINE, 428.88 Fr BACK TO
POB. CONTAINING 10.71 ACRES OF LAND AND BEING SUBJECT TO HIGHWAY USE OF
THE SOUTH 33 Fr THEREOF LYING ALONG AND ADJACENT TO THE SOUTH LINE OF
SAID SEC. (DESCRIPTION PER Ll378P0475 - INCLUDES ENTIRE PARCEL WITH THE 40 X
224.85 STRIP.) (L1317P0678 SPLIT 40 X 224.85 FROM PARCEL 15204 TO 15207)



1061ROAD SIGN

McGUIRK I?~N GRANGER. j DAN G.RANGER ..1.) D/S..I.L.L..U. MIN.~A.~ED SI.G.. N.~C.ABIN. E.T.. S~RF¥!iI\ONS;" •.•.•.• ••..•.......•......ccc····.····· ·":;.1 c~~T()r\lI.sfi~OU D!N~C;..BY~~N..IIIi1AC;!
510 W. PICKARD ~ .____ STEEL POSTS AND FOUNDATION BY M
MT. PLEASANT, MI 48858 . _.._... .~~.. .~.---.... .....- SAND &GRAvEl. .. - .-________'.__, .. .,',_,_.,.._._._.__________ _, __, M'___ _. .._,,_,_,_._ _ ,.._

MCGUIRK
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Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Thursday October 8, 2015

MCGuirk Mini Storage

510 W Pickard RD

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Thursday October 8, 2015 and revealed the
following requirements listed below.

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that
verifies compliance with the code.

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary,
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the
2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me
at (989) 779-5122.

Violation Code

1 PROPERTY Identification

510 W Pickard

ZBA-16-2015

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

Keeler, Randy

Lieutenant
Mount Pleasant Fire Department

10/08/2015 14: 33 Page 1
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